

No. 17-3505

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEMONTAE BELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois, No. 15-cr-10029
The Honorable Colin S. Bruce

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN C. MILHISER
United States Attorney

KATHERINE V. BOYLE
Assistant United States Attorney

*Office of the United States Attorney
201 South Vine Street, Suite 226
Urbana, Illinois 61802
(217) 373-5875*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Defendant Waived Speedy Trial Act Arguments That He Did Not Assert In A Motion To Dismiss	27
II. The Defendant’s Rights Under The Speedy Trial Act Were Not Violated	28
III. There Was No Constitutional, Speedy Trial Error, Plain Or Otherwise	39
IV. The District Court Correctly Denied The Defendant’s Motions Aimed At Suppressing The Evidence From His Cellphone	44
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	39
<i>Blake v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	38
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	41, 43, 44
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	14
<i>Guzman v. City of Chicago</i> , 565 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2009).....	56, 57
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	51
<i>Matter of Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	47
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Arceo</i> , 535 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States v. Asubonteng</i> , 895 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 507 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 843 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> , 628 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 538 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 45 F.3d 1135 (7th Cir. 1995)	31

<i>United States v. Gearhart</i> , 576 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2009)	38, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 410 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983)	39
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 33 F.3d 56 (7th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United States v. King</i> , 338 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	28, 37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	26, 52
<i>United States v. Maro</i> , 272 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Mitten</i> , 592 F. 3d 767 (7th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>United States v. Oakley</i> , 944 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	40
<i>United States v. Oriedo</i> , 498 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>United States v. Peck</i> , 317 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2003)	45, 51, 56
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 700 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 735 F.2d 208 (6th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 731 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> , 664 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2011).....	45, 52
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 418 F. App'x 514 (7th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>United States v. Stotler</i> , 591 F.3d 935 (7th Cir.2010)	47, 48

<i>United States v. Taplet</i> , 776 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. White</i> , 443 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wilburn</i> , 581 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2009).....	45, 53
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 718 F3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	41
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	36, 37

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	8, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3161	27
18 U.S.C. § 3161(3)(A).....	25, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)	25, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(B)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D).....	20, 25, 29, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(G).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(H)	30
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(3)(A).....	37, 38
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A).....	8, 20, 30

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)	31
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)	27, 28, 29
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(c)	8
 Other Authorities	
Cir. R. 30(a)	46
Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(1)(C)	46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(a)	35, 36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(a)(1)	31
